                               Olney Memories # 65

Hi and welcome to Olney Memories.  Hope everyone is having a Happy Fall and anticipating a Happy Thanksgiving Season.

I haven’t sent out the “e-mail communicating list” from the Olney Memories group for awhile, so think it’s time to send it out again so you folks that have chosen to do so can stay in touch with one another!  If more of you decide to be included, just let me know and I will add your name and e-mail address to the list.  Also if there are errors on the list just let me know and I will make the corrections.

Keep sending in your “Memories”!!  

Ann Weesner King

Pianoann97@aol.com 

Class of 1960

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

==============================================================================================================================

Mary Noerenberg Cummings

cummings_mary@msn.com
﻿ 

Peter Martz is the name that comes up in Windows Media when you click and play the song about the Olney White Squirrels.  I Googled Peter Martz and he is one of the creators of MondoVox.com website.  I have e-mailed the contact person listed on the website and hope to have an answer sometime in the near future (hopefully).  

 

Thanks for the OM #64.  Always good to hear from folks.

 

I was wondering if you could put in the next OM a request from me.  I never received my 1970 Spring/Summer supplement to my yearbook and of course the school doesn't have any, not even in their files.  I saw it once, and it contained pictures from the 1970 ERHS musical, The Music Man, and I was pictured in one of the scenes.  I played Mrs. Paroo, Marian the Librian's mother.  Ruby Neely and Cindy Parnell were double cast as Marian, but I don't remember which one of them was pictured with me. There were also pictures of the baseball team and track and field events from the spring events.  

 

Thanks for anything you can do on this.

 

Take care!

 

Mary Noerenberg  Cummings

Class of ‘70

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Loy Zimmerle

HARVEYZimm@aol.com 
Fellow members of the Olney Memories[image: image1.png]



 

Here is a little twist on the memory formula that we usually adhere to when we "post" our thoughts to the Editor of said subject.

 

We all have memories of places in Olney where we liked to gather and exchange conversation and perhaps have a favorite item or beverage to indulge ourselves. These Items have been covered from many vantage points and we always enjoy the items and learn who and where the author is currently residing. 

 

I recently spent several days in Olney and while driving the streets and recalling places like A&W, Dairy Queen, Daisy Queen and Old and New Mikes etc, I made a comment to my brother that Olney wasn't like the "old days". He informed me that there were several new places in Olney and he had one he wanted to show me.

 

He took me to the Daylite Doughnut establishment. I told him I really did not like donuts and he said wait until we get there. They have biscuits and Gravy that are REALLLY GOOD. 

I had biscuits and Gravy everyday I was in Olney.

 

As for the doughnuts I finally bought a dozen and carried them to Charleston. The next morning they were gone and everyone wanted to know where I had gotten them? They were still that good 24 hours after purchase. No, they did not save me one.

 

The Daylite Doughnut is located on east Main near the library.

 

Bon Apetite

 

The next time you are in Olney visit as many new establishments as you can. You will have an Olney memory to add to your memories.

 

Loy Zimmerle

Class of ‘57

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Marilyn Bennett

mverdine2@netzero.com 
Here's a link to a site of the creator of the White Squirrel song, and a few other details about  Mr. Martz, the creator.  You can even buy a DVD if you really love the song that much... haha

http://www.mondovox.com/Olney/
Marilyn Bennett

Class of 65

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

There was an article in the last issue of Olney Memories by Walt Ryan that contained a pretty extensive list of things that if you could remember would mark you as an old-timer.  It had been published in the July 17, 2007 issue of the Olney Daily Mail.  Several readers wondered if his physical address might be available.  A reader sent in the address and Walt said it would be OK to publish it.

Walt Ryan
1215 Margo,

Olney, Ill.  61450

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Harvey Zimmerle

HARVEYZimm@aol.com 
You probably have this information by now.  Music and Lyrics are by Peter T. Mantz
 

Just received the above - perhaps you already knew the writer of the Olney White Squirrel Song.

Loy Zimmerle

Class of ‘57

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Tim Dunahee
dnlncr@msn.com
 

Olney is a great place to live and raise a family. With an exception of a few years I spent in the military (USMC) I have lived my whole life here. (I turn 52 this month!)  I retired from the Olney Police Dept. after serving 28 years.  I have seen so many changes through the years.  In size Olney has really expanded, however in population it is still about the same.   Some of my memories of Olney are the buildings that are no longer there.

I remember when I was a young teenage, across from the court house were several buildings.  I remember the VFW and the Oasis bars in that area because my grandparents spent every Saturday there.  There was also a small discount store, I believe was called Gibsons, which was on the corner.  Then in the middle of the next block going east was Tresslers.   There was Jupiter across the street and then Bower's Drug store.  I remember going to the theatre every Saturday. It cost a quarter to see the show and for 50 cents more you got a large soda and a box of popcorn.  There was a great big church on the corner where Mc Donald's is now.   Main Street had lots of big houses.  Where Casey's now is at Main & East there used to be "The Happy Hour Laundry mat" and a car wash.  I remember when those burned down. That was a big fire.  IGA moved from North East Street (where the trading post is) to 1313 E. Main.   KFC opened up and used to be where Ron Stanley's Repair shop is now.  Weem's white spot was a favorite on Rt. 130 and it was torn down and became Marshall's furniture store.  There used to be a car wash where HUX's is now called the "Skipper".   Berger & Sons gas station and Sinclair Gas were both on Main near the court house.  There was a Ronald's fried chicken place on West Main and then the Coca-Cola plant at Main and Rt. 130.  The week-ends were fun going to the big drive-in theatre on West main.  You could also stop at Dog N Suds on the way.  I went to East Richland High school from 1970-1974 and ate a lot at the Tiger Den, which is now Joe's Pizza.  Rubens Hamburgers were also good and that was located where Hahn's carpet store is across from the old Star Station. I remember I could get 3 hamburgers, coke and fries for $1.00.  Now that was a good lunch.   P N Hersch was located on Rt. 130 just South of the overpass. I can't remember if that was before or after there was a bowling alley there!

On week-ends we would drag main and pull over in a parking lot and talk with our friends. We used to pick up our litter so none of the lots were posted with no trespass signs then.   Some of the "Rich Kids" had 8-track tape players in their cars and would have extra speakers they got from old stereos. Even at full volume you still couldn't bother the neighbors unlike today when you hear the cars coming a mile off.

 

Tim Dunahee

 (class of 1974)

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Jim Dale and Ibby Brennan

jdale@uark.edu
Central School Assemblies—

     Back in the mid-1930’s at Central School in the 7th and 8th grades we had a short assembly period every morning before school started. It lasted about 15 minutes. As we both recall the principal would make pertinent announcements, there would be a short scripture reading, and we would sing a song or two. Most songs were chosen for us, but they sometimes let us have a choice. We usually chose some lively song like ”Reuben, Reuben,” etc. At that time women teachers could not be married. No one ever explained the reasoning behind this ruling, but it was later changed and married women were allowed to teach.

     I was recently talking with Elizabeth (Ibby) Sebree Brennan and she said that in 1936 she attended Central School and she remembered the assemblies. Ibby’s father, Edmund (Ed) Sebree, was an army officer and he and his family had just returned to the States from the Philippines where he had been stationed. He went on to another assignment but his family temporarily stayed at Olney for a year. Ibby normally went to Catholic schools but her family thought it would be good for her to go to Central school for the 8th grade. I told Ibby that I remembered at one assembly that there was a dark-haired girl who gave a talk about her recent experience of living in the Philippines. She said that she was that girl. She said that one morning when she came to school the Principal, C. T. Cramer, told her that she was going to be the assembly program that morning. That is quite a hit to tell a young teenager without any advance notice that she is going to be the speaker at the morning assembly. As I recall she did a good job, at least good enough that I remembered it after 72 years. Ibby said I was the first person that ever told her that they had heard her speech, and she was especially impressed that she learned the fact so many years after she had given the talk.

Jim Dale

Class of 1940

Irby Brennan

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

	
	Alptekin, Peggy (Weiler)
	peggy.alptekin@gmail.com,
	 ‘66

	
	Ayres, Alan L. 
	ala@frtci.net, 
	

	
	Barnett, Mary Kay Crites
	marykaybarnett@yahoo.com,
	 ‘63

	
	Bauman, Helen
	helen.bauman@yahoo.com,  
	 ‘40

	
	Bayler, LaVon
	heavyrevy@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘50

	
	Bentsen, Tanya (Iaun)
	tanya_bentsen@yahoo.com,
	 ‘66

	
	Berger, Alice (Godfrey)
	alb2803@insightbb.com, 
	 ‘58

	
	Berger, Carl
	Tatersalad@etcmail.com, 
	 ‘55

	
	Berger, Douglas
	douglasberger@nyc.rr.com,
	 ‘78

	
	Berger, Paul
	bergerpm@tds.net ,
	 ‘50

	
	Blackburn, Richard
	richardblackburn@verizon.net, 
	 ‘52

	
	Boatman, Roger
	RogBoatman@aol.com, 
	 ‘65

	
	Boatman, Shirley (Hundley)
	RogBoatman@aol.com,
	 ‘67

	
	Bosecker, Ramah, (Fary)
	ramahsmail@mac.com,
	 ‘60

	
	Boxell, Neil & Marla (Beam)
	mboxell936@windstream.net,
	  ’67 & ‘71

	
	Brock, Marilyn (Nelson) 
	marilynbrock@wabash.net,
	 ‘56

	
	Brooks, Dennis   * parents Kenneth Brooks (Alva/Edna 
Brooks) and Nancy Kesler (Isaac/Dora Kesler).
	brooksfoto@hotmail.com,
	

	
	Burge, Cathy (Cooper) 
	cathyb62@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘62

	
	Burt, Sharron (Street)
	Trigger88@aol.com,
	 ‘60

	
	Byers, Kay (Dowden)
	kbyers@lps.org,
	 ‘67

	
	Carlton, Dee (Witsman) 
	djcarlton1965@yahoo.com,
	 ‘65

	
	Clodfelter, Galen & Sondra (Brinkley)
	Clodzy@wvc.net,
	 ‘59

	
	Clodfelter, Mary Louise (Stout)
	n9qza@yahoo.com,
	 ‘55

	
	Cooney, Charlotte (Weber)
	ALOYSIUS59@aol.com,


	 ‘59

	
	Cooper, Ann
	annxcooper@aol.com, 
	 ‘57

	
	Cooper, Bob
	bxxcooper@aol.com,
	 ‘58

	
	Cox, Ted & Ruth Ann (Johnston)
	ranncox@tctwest.net,
	 ‘46

	
	Cummings, Mary (Noerenberg)
	cummings_mary@msn.com,
	 ‘70

	
	Cummins, Mary (Noerenberg)
	cummings_mary@msn.com, 

mcummings@ccrpc.org, 
	 ‘70

	
	Cunningham, Joan (Huber)
	jmc27@shawneelink.net,
	

	
	Dale ,Tony
	tonydale1@verizon.net, 
	

	
	Dale, Jim
	jdale@uark.edu,
	 ‘40

	
	Day, Gwen (McDonald, Judge)
	doveharp@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘55

	
	Dean, Donny
	deanengr@sbcglobal.net, 
	

	
	Dean, Gloria
	masdean33@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘50

	
	Dean, Tim
	tdean68@cox.net,
	 ‘63

	
	Deffendall, Nancy (Richey)
	reddirt1@hotmail.com,
	 ‘61

	
	Dilly, Marilyn (Fawkes) 
	dillys@madisontelco.com,
	  ‘60

	
	Dodson, Marshall

(aka) Buddy
	buddodson1@comcast.net,
	 ‘47

	
	Doolin, Marvin
	doolin@starband.net,
	 ‘62

	
	Dycus,  Herma 
	herma@mymailstation.com, 
	 ‘36

	
	Eckl, Goldie (Walker
	Eckl@isu.isunet.edu,
	 ‘58

	
	Effland, Betty (Wilson, Stout)
	jerseycow@verizon.net,
	 ‘58

	
	Engle, Sue (Turpin)
	SueKissnARanch@aol.com, 
	 ‘60

	
	Ervin, Bill
	buddiesdad@msn.com,
	 ‘56

	
	Franklin, Ann (Benson)
	afranklin86@verizon.net,
	 ‘64

	
	Frtichey, John (Jack)
	fritchey@gmail.com,
	 ‘61

	
	Fuschak, Janis (Dean)
	dfuschak@wabash.net,
	 ‘58

	
	Fye, Jim
	    jim@bajacarports.com,               
	 ‘66

	
	Gant, JoAnn  (Baltimore)
	JoGant@aol.com,
	 ‘65

	
	Gard, Maidi, (Fye)
	fyebargard@aol.com,
	 ‘62

	
	Gardner, Carla
	gnc3950@verizon.net,
	 ‘68

	
	Gardner, Gary
	gnc3950@verizon.net,
	 ‘58

	
	Ginder, Cheryl, (Hurt)
	lovey68@verizon.net, 
	 ‘68

	
	Goss, Donna (Sterchi)
	dgdg@shawneelink.net,
	 ‘56

	
	Gross, Vernon

Gross, Linda (Hawkins)
	tex5757@aol.com,

luna5656@aol.com,                                      
	‘57

‘56

	
	Harbaugh , Kay

 (Mc Carter) 
	philkay1@verizon.net,
	 ‘61

	
	Harris, David
	deharris0623@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘54

	
	Harrison, Pat
	pat2shy16@hotmail.com,
	 ‘60

	
	Hertendy, (Noerenberg), Martha Jane
	mhertendy@cogeco.ca,
	 ‘72

	
	Hilk, Carolyn (Michels)
	carolyn@hilk.org,
	 ‘58

	
	Hill, Ann (Landenberger)
	anthill3@hotmail.com,
	

	
	Hill, Steve
	steve.hill@va.metrocast.net,

shill@techman.com, 
	 ‘72

	
	Hobart, Sharon
	slhobart@sbcglobal.net, 
	 ‘77

	
	Hughes, Keith 
	nkeithhughes@bellsouth.net, 
	 ‘54

	
	Hursta, Kathy (Kuenstler)
	gmkat@hotmail.com,
	 ‘74

	
	Jim Totten 

Christine Totten (Keiffer)
	jctotten@verizon.net,
	 ’56 & 70

	
	Joel, Patti (Bunting)
	thejoels@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘60

	
	Jones, Timothy
	unclefroggie@netscape.net, 
	 ‘66

	
	Judge, Larry
	lj5313@verizon.net, 
	 ‘71

	
	Kallansrude, Carol
	caroledk@yahoo.com,
	 ‘60

	
	Keiffer, Sam
	skeiffer@q.com,
	 ‘60

	
	King Ann  (Weesner)
	Pianoann97@aol.com 
	  ‘60

	
	King, Cathy (Gantenbein)
	destalec@comcast.net,
	 ‘73

	
	King, Kenna (Hayes)
	miracle7kk@hotmail.com,
	 ‘61

	
	Koertge, Henry
	HKoertge58@aol.com,
	 ‘54

	
	Lawrence, Judy (Michels)
	jkl2929@msn.com,
	 ‘60

	
	Lewis, Cindy (Shipley)
	kwstmama@yahoo.com,
	 ‘66

	
	Lewis, Cindy (Shipley)
	kwstmama@yahoo.com,
	 ‘66

	
	Little, Wilma (Cutshall) 
	wc_little@bellsouth.net,
	 ‘58

	
	Lowery, Rod
	rodstoy43@webtv.net,
	 ‘61

	
	Lybarger, Susan M  (Smith)
	lybarger2@msn.com,
	 ‘68

	
	Lynn, Pam (Stouot)
	pjltx@aol.com, 
	‘73

	
	Martin, Barb (Dodson) 
	bdmlinks@verizon.net,
	 ‘51

	
	Martin, Brad 

Tricia  (Davis)
	squirl48@wavecable.com,
	 ‘65

 ‘66

	
	Meyer, Ann (Kribbs)
	Anne@PrinterPartSmart.com,
	 ‘61

	
	Miller, Faye
	pastafaye@netzero.net,
	 ‘60

	
	Miller, Shirley (Hilterbrand)
	shirleylmiller@webtv.net,
	 ‘54

	
	Miller, Suzanne, (Conouor)
	smscooter@verzion.net,
	 ‘50

	
	Morris, Ron
	ron.morris87@yahoo.com,
	 ‘60

	
	Muehling, Sheila (Hagen)
	smuehling@skmltd.com,
	 ‘66

	
	Navolt, Dallas
	DallasTQPP@aol.com,
	 ‘58

	
	Neeley, Wayne
	Wneeley@aol.com,
	 ‘60

	
	Nelson, Larry
	LJN64@aol.com, 
	 ‘61

	
	Nix, Mary Nell (Fessel)
	mnnix28@verizon.net,
	 ‘46

	
	Noerenberg, Paul
	pfnoeren@verizon.net,
	 ‘67

	
	Noonan, Karen (Witt)
	Krrtnoonan@aol.com,
	 ‘57

	
	Olsen, Juldine (Scherer,Maloney) 
	Juldine@aol.com,
	 ‘58

	
	Parker,  Daun (McKinney)
	kevindaun@yahoo.com,
	 ‘83

	
	Parker, Kevin
	kevindaun@yahoo.com,
	 ‘77

	
	Patterson, Joann (Jones)
	dpatt_281@msn.com,
	 ‘48

	
	Pearsall, Debbie (Cummins) 
	dpowasso@cox.net,
	 ‘69

	
	Peters, (Elliott) Nellie
	Nlpeters@aol.com,
	 ‘46

	
	Petterson, Linda (Stanford) 
	lppettsn@earthlink.net,
	 ‘51

	
	Pittman, Bob
	bobpittman@fuse.net,
	 ‘68

	
	Pool, Stan
	sepgsp@verizon.net,
	 ‘59

	
	Provines, Mike
	mjprovines@bellsouth.net
	 ‘65

	
	Rariden, June
	jgranny@verizon.net,
	

	
	Ratcliffe, Ted
	ted.ratcliffe@verizon.net,
	 ‘56

	
	Reckling, Ruth (Wrinkler)
	reckling@sccoast.net,  
	 ‘59

	
	Rice, Lagretta ,  Sue
	ls_rice@mindspring.com, 
	 ‘74

	
	Rice, Wanda (Lomas)
	wandarr@earthlink.net ,
	 ‘74

	
	Robinson, Elthea (Kieffer) 
	elliebob16@att.net,
	 ‘62

	
	Robinson, Kim
	kerbnsn@ameritech.net,
	 ‘73

	
	Rooney, Julia (Maas)
	julia3015@msn.com,
	 ‘48

	
	Roth, George
	gsroth2@verizon.net,
	

	
	Runyon, Larry
	lrun@verizon.net,
	 ‘60

	
	Runyon, Rick
	rrunyon@runyoninsurance.com,
	 ‘74

	
	Rusk, Phyllis (Hahn)
	ruskpa@cableone.net, 
	 ‘58

	
	Rynard, Sally (Byrne)
	sallyry@att.net,
	 ‘58

	
	Schafer, Carol (Vaughn)
	schafer_ce@yahoo.com,
	 ‘65

	
	Scherer, Chris
	SchererCom@aol.com, 
	  ‘60

	
	Scherer, Don
	Don_Scherer@msn.com,
	 ‘54

	
	Scherer, Jerry
	jerrycars@aol.com,
	 ‘50

	
	Scherer, Ron
	rscherer@htc.net,
	 ‘62

	
	Schwartz, Bill
	jraschwartz@webtv.net, 
	

	
	Schwartz, Rose Ann
	roseannschwartz@webtv.net,
	

	
	Sharp, Carolyn (Shedelbower)
	carolyns508@yahoo.com,
	 ,56

	
	Shipley, Ann
	  ann62450@wabash.net,
	 ‘48

	
	Shipley, Bud
	budshipley@insightbb.com, 
	 ‘71

	
	Slape, Donna
	dslape@otbnet.com, 
	 ‘54

	
	Smith, Clarence
	smithcj2@verizon.net, 
	 ‘60

	
	Smith, Helen (Mullinax)
	Edhelen3@aol.com,
	 ‘49

	
	Smith, Judy (Fritschle)
	smithcj2@verizon.net, 
	 ‘59

	
	Stoddard,  Ralph
	stodralp@peoplepc.com, 
	 ‘56

	
	Street, Dr. Gary
	chiroad@verizon.net, 
	 ‘62

	
	Summers, Gene
	Geneed309@aol.com,
	 ‘36

	
	Summers, John B.  M.D.
	HLPMATE284@aol.com,
	 ‘40

	
	Sutton, Bob
	Phermone@ij.net,
	 

	
	Swanson, Michelle (Smith) 
	michelleswanson@hotmail.com,
	 ‘83

	
	Terito, Nancy (Hargrave) 
	nterito@msn.com,
	 ‘66

	
	Todd, Marcia (Bristow)
	Petesake1@verizon.net,
	 ‘59

	
	Tompson, Jack
	jrtompson@comcast.net,
	 ‘60

	
	Tompson, Sharron
	sharrontompson@comcast.net,
	 ‘60

	
	Totten, Gary
	totten@shawneelink.net,
	 ‘65

	
	Totten, Sam & Marilyn
	smtotten@sbcglobal.net,
	 ‘50

	
	Tuttle, Janet Jan  (Garrett) 
	jjtuttle@flash.net,
	 ‘51

	
	Van Matre, Frank & Pat (Barnes)
	vanmatrefp@verizon.net,
	 ’56 & ‘54

	
	Varner, Bud
	covarner@hotmail.com,
	 ‘66

	
	Von Almen, Bill
	inriva1@bellsouth.net,
	 ‘45

	
	Wagner, Boyd
	bwagner@stlukes-hou.org, 
	

	
	Waxler, George Ann (Doan)
	gwaxler48@otbnet.com, 


	 ‘48



	
	Webb, Paula (Eggley)
	cpwebb88@gmail.com,
	 ‘67

	
	Welker, Vance
	vwelker0813@earthlink.net,
	 ‘71

	
	Williams, Richard
	rrw41@earthlink.net, 
	 ‘60

	
	Wilson, Ralph
	willu@alltel.net,
	 ‘59

	
	Wood, Welby
	churchconsult@earthlink.net,
	 ‘60

	
	Wright, Harvey
	wrighth@gte.net,
	 ‘52

	
	Wright, Marilyn (Sterchi)
	wrighth@gte.net,
	 ‘52

	
	York, Marjorie (McKinney)
	LMYORK@insightbb.com, 
	 ‘61

	
	Young, Nnorman & Barbara  (Evans)
	barbnorm2@juno.com,
	 ‘56

 ‘51 

	
	Zimmerle, Harvey 
	harveyzimm@aol.com,
	 ‘57

	
	Zimmerle, Mike
	ztech1@verizon.net,
	 ‘71


===============================================================

===============================================================

